operator, prior to commencing work on the extraction site, shall offer 

owners of said property the opportunity to have an outside agency 

perform testing of the condition of foundations/structures and wells, 

including the quality and quantity of water in said wells. It shall include 

all properties within two thousand six hundred and forty (2640) feet of 

the nonmetallic mineral extraction or processing boundary, or further 

away if engineering reviews (s) indicate a need. 

(n) DRAINAGE BASIN. The hydrologic watershed that at a minimum 

encompasses the first stream, wetland, lake or other significant water

[...]

description of the proposed site, indications of private access 

roads, existing or proposed public highways adjacent to the site 

which will be affected by the operation, all buildings and other 

structures to be constructed on the proposed site. 

3. The names and addresses of all owners of property within two 

thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet of the proposed site 

boundaries. 

4. A shaded relief topographic map based on a minimum contour 

interval of two (2) feet that encompasses a two thousand six 

hundred forty (2,640) foot radius from the proposed site boundary 

and the drainage basin defined in Section 3(o) of this Chapter.  The 

Town Board reserves the right to modify, but not eliminate this 

requirement based on site-specific or other reasonable factors.